# GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA ABSTRACT

Revenue (Disaster Management) Department –Capacity Building Activities - Sanction of Rs.1,92,000/- to Dr. MCR HRD Institute, Hyderabad towards payment of Organizing the Regional Work shop on Heat wave risk reduction through sharing best practices with adjoining states held on 22–23 February 2017 at Dr. MCR HRD Institute, Hyderabad – Orders – Issued.

# REVENUE [DISASTER MANAGEMENT.I] DEPARTMENT

**G.O.Rt.No. 23** 

Dated: 28-03-2017
Read the following:-

- 1. Lr.No.769/DM.I/A3/2016, Rev. (DM) Dept., dated:26.08.2016
- 2. From the Director General, Dr.MCR HRD Institute, Hyd., Lr.No.T2/CCDM/PS/743(SP)/2016, dt.15.10.2016
- 3. G.O.Rt.No.514, Finance [FC] Department, dated:25.03.2017.

<<>>

#### ORDER:

In the reference 1<sup>st</sup> read above, the Government has requested the Dr.MCR HRD Institute, Hyd., to take a lead role in organizing a regional workshop on Heat Wave Action along with NDMA to share best practices with adjoining States.

- 2. In the reference 2nd read above, D.G. Dr. MCR HRD Institute, Hyderabad has informed that for organizing a 2 day workshop for 40 persons Rs.1.92 lakhs will be required and requested the State Government to release an amount of Rs.1.92 lakhs for organizing the aforesaid regional workshop.
- 3. In the reference 3<sup>rd</sup> read above, the Finance (EBS.VII) Department have issued Budget Release Order for an amount of Rs.1,92,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Ninety Two Thousand Only) Non-plan from the BE provision 2016-2017 towards Capacity Building Activities under 14<sup>th</sup> finance commission Grants in relaxation of Treasury control orders and quarterly regulation by obtaining supplementary grants at appropriate time during the year 2016-17.
- 4. After careful examination of the matter, Government hereby sanction an amount of Rs. Rs.1,92,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Ninety Two Thousand Only) to the Director General, Dr. MCR HRD Institute, Hyderabad towards payment charges of organizing the Regional Work shop on Heat wave risk reduction through sharing best practices with adjoining states held on 22–23 February 2017 at Dr. MCR HRD Institute, Hyderabad.
- 5. The expenditure sanctioned in para (4) above shall be debited to the following head of Account:

"M.J.H. 2245 - Relief on account of Natural Calamities

Sub M.J.M.80 - General M.H - 003 - Training

S.H. (05) - State Disaster Management Authority 200 - Other Administrative Expenditure"

6. The Drawing and Disbursing Officer/ Assistant Commissioner, Revenue(DM)Department shall arrange for drawal of an amount of Rs.1,92,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Ninety Two Thousand Only) to the Account No.140411100000414 (IFSC Code: ANDB 0001404), Andhra Bank, 1404, Prasashan Nagar Branch, Hyderabad for further disbursement to Accounts Officer, Dr.MCR HRD Institute, Hyderabad.

7. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance (FC) Department vide their U.O.No.15027/83/FC/2015, Dated:27.03.2017.

# (BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF TELANGANA)

# B.R. MEENA Commissioner for Disaster Management & E.O. Special Chief Secretary to Govt.,(FAC)

To

The Director General, Dr. MCR HRD Institute, Hyderabad.

## Copy to:

The Dy.Pay & Accounts officer, Hyderabad.

The Accountant General, Telangana, Hyderabad

The Director of State Audit, Telangana, Hyderabad.

The Revenue (DM.II-Claims) Department.

The Finance (FC) Deptt.,

The Revenue (DM-Accounts) Deptt.,

The P.S. to CDM& E.O. SPI. Chief Secretary to Govt.

SF/SC.

//Forwarded :: by Order//

Section Officer